exploration and evaluation as they are incurred on transition to IFRS. Once a property is
determined to be economically viable, costs will be capitalized until the commencement of
production.

There is no difference on transition to IFRS.

Preliminary IFRS Opening Balance Sheet

The Company is in the process of finalizing its IFRS opening balance sheet at January 1, 2010.
The most significant adjustment on transition to IFRS identified to date relates to deferred
income taxes. The balance sheet reflects accounting policy differences that have been identified
to date, as well as the IFRS I elections expected to be applied on transition to IFRS. The balance
sheet is preliminary and the final opening balance sheet may reflect adjustments relating to any
new IFRS pronouncements or other items identified through the first quarter of 2011.

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

DETOUR GOLD CORPORATION
FOR THE THREE AND TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

22

As at December 31 IFRS Transition As at January 1
2009 Adjustment 2010

(Expressed in thousands of dollars) CGAAP Deferred Taxes IFRS
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Assets 439,256 (32,305) 406,951

Liabilities 5,140 - 5,140

Shareholders' equity 434,116 (32,305) 401,811
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 439,256 (32,305) 406,951

Preliminary Impact of IFRS Conversion on 2010 Results

The Company is in the process of quantifying the impacts of IFRS conversion on the 2010
interim periods and for the year ended December 31, 2010. The most significant recurring
adjustments to profit or loss identified to date relate to deferred income taxes and share-based
payments.

Internal Controls

In order to have a reasonable level of assurance that financial transactions are properly
authorized, assets are safeguarded against unauthorized or improper use, and transactions are
properly recorded and reported, the Company has implemented and continues to analyze its